5 To reflect an estimate of the interest expense which would remain; excluding the results of the Company's debt
tender. As previously filed
   in   the Form 8-K dated November 17, 2003, the Company repaid $6.4 billion of term debt. An additional $3.6
billion of asset-backed
   borrowings were repaid as a result of the Company's sale of its Credit and Financial Products business. The
Company estimates the loss on
   these debt extinguishment activities to be approximately $300 million after-tax.  Also, as a result of the
retirement of debt which supported
   domestic credit card receivables, the Company expects to write-off the accumulated derivative loss of
approximately $180 million after-tax
   recorded within accumulated other comprehensive loss in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at
September 27, 2003. The impact of
   these activities has not been included above.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

millions, except per share data

52 Weeks
Ended

Dec. 28,
2002

Remove
Historical
Amounts

1
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
52 Weeks

Ended
Dec. 28,

2002

Merchandise sales and services $ 35,698 $ (41) $ 167 2 $ 35,824
Credit and financial products
revenues 5,668 (5,392) 276

Total revenues 41,366 (5,433) 167 36,100
Cost of sales, buying and
occupancy 25,646 (13) -- 25,633
Depreciation and amortization 875 (19) -- 856
Selling and administrative 9,249 (1,190) 183 8,077
Provision for uncollectible
accounts 2,261 (2,203) -- 58

Edgar Filing: SEARS ROEBUCK & CO - Form 8-K

12

Special charges and impairments 111 -- -- 111
Interest expense 1,143 (1,014) 436 5 565

Total costs and expenses 39,285 (4,439) 454 35,300

Operating income (loss) $ 2,081 $ (994) $ (287) $ 800
Other income 372 -- -- 372

Income before income taxes and
minority
interest and cumulative effect of
change
in accounting principle 2,453 (994) (287) 1,172
Income (taxes) benefit (858) 353 104 4 (401)

Minority interest (11) -- -- (11)

Income (loss) before cumulative
effect of
change in accounting principle $ 1,584 $ (641) $ (182) $ 760

Earnings per common share:
Basic before cumulative effect of
accounting change 4.99 2.39
Diluted before cumulative effect
of
accounting change 4.94 2.37

Weighted average common
shares:
Basic 317.4 317.4
Diluted 320.7 320.7

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income
1

To reflect the removal of the historical operating results of the Company's Credit and Financial Products business, including
   clubs and services.

[…]

5 To reflect an estimate of the interest expense which would remain excluding the results of the Company's debt
tender. As previously
   filed in the

Form 8-K dated November 17, 2003, the Company repaid $6.4 billion of term debt. An additional $3.6 billion of

   asset-backed   borrowings were repaid  as a result of the Company's sale of its Credit and Financial Products business. The Company

   estimates the loss   on these debt extinguishment activities to be approximately $300 million after-tax. Also, as a result of the
   retirement of debt which supported domestic credit card receivables, the Company expects to  write-off the accumulated derivative loss

   of approximately $180   million after-tax recorded within accumulated other  comprehensive loss in the Condensed Consolidated
   Balance Sheet at September 27,   2003. The impact of these items has not been included above.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

millions, except per share data

39 Weeks
Ended

Sept. 28,
2002

Remove
Historical
Amounts

1
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
39 Weeks

Ended
Sept. 28, 2002

Merchandise sales and
services $ 24,639 $ (31) $ 115

2

$ 24,723
Credit and financial products
revenues 4,209 (4,002) 207

Total revenues 28,848 (4,033) 115 24,930
Cost of sales, buying and
occupancy 17,902 (13) -- 17,889
Depreciation and amortization 650 (14) -- 636
Selling and administrative 6,637 (899) 12

 3
5,750

Provision for uncollectible
accounts 1,685 (1,652) -- 33
Special charges and
impairments 111 -- -- 111
Interest expense 866 (772) 343

 5
437

Total costs and expenses 27,851 (3,350) 355 24,856

Operating income (loss) $ 997 $ (683) $ (240) $ 74
Other income 98 -- -- 98

Income before income taxes
and minority
interest and cumulative effect
of change
in accounting principle 1,095 (683) (240) 172

Edgar Filing: SEARS ROEBUCK & CO - Form 8-K

14

Income (taxes) benefit (382) 243 87 4 (52)

Minority interest 23 -- -- 23

Income (loss) before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ 736 $ (440) $ (153) $ 143

Earnings per common share:
Basic before cumulative effect
of
accounting change 2.32 0.45
Diluted before cumulative
effect of
accounting change 2.29 0.44

Weighted average common
shares:
Basic 317.4 317.4
Diluted 321.7 321.7

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
1

To reflect the removal of the historical operating results of the Company's Credit and Financial Products business, including
clubs and services.

2

To reflect the estimated ongoing revenue earned under the Program Agreement entered into with Citigroup.

3

To reflect the estimated ongoing operating expenses related to the Company's administration of the Program Agreement.